of the LGAs. This made up to 27 communities. 
Finally, fifteen (15) women were randomly 
selected from each of the rural communities 
sampled from the list of the rural women 
compiled by the key informants and community 
leaders. The entire sample size was four 
hundred and five (405) rural women and 402 
useful copies of the questionnaire were used for 
this study. Data for the study were generated 
from primary source. The primary data were 
obtained through the administration of structured 
questionnaire and was complemented with